resolution is reported back to the MECP and York Region Public Health. 

In the HQS system, one hundred and ten (110) Adverse Water Quality Incidents (AWQI) were 

reported in 2025. The majority of the AWQIs were the result of low combined chloramine 

residual in the communities of Queensville and Sharon, one hundred and six (106). In addition, 

there were four (4) AWQI’s related to the presence of Total Coliform.  

In the YGL system, nine (9) Adverse Water Quality Incidents (AWQI) were reported in 2025. All 

of the AWQIs were the result of low chloramine residual.   

In the Mount Albert (MA) system, one (1) Adverse Water Quality Incident (AWQI) was reported